
 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

City Executive Board 
 
 
 

Date: Thursday 30 July 2015 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Catherine Phythian, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252402 

Email: executiveboard@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 
 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and 
Council member requirement. Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall 
Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

City Executive Board 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair   
 
 Councillor Bob Price Corporate Strategy and Economic 

Development 

 Councillor Ed Turner Finance,  Corporate Asset 
Management and Public Health 

 Councillor Susan Brown Customer Services and Corporate 
Services 

 Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Planning, Transport and Regulatory 
Service 

 Councillor Pat Kennedy Young People, Schools and Skills 

 Councillor Mike Rowley Leisure, Parks and Sport 

 Councillor Scott Seamons Housing 

 Councillor Christine Simm Culture and Communities 

 Councillor Dee Sinclair Crime, Community Safety and 
Licensing 

 Councillor John Tanner Climate Change and Cleaner, 
Greener Oxford 

 
 
 
 

The quorum for this meeting is three, substitutes are not allowed. 
 
 
 
 
 
Future items to be discussed by the City Executive Board can be found on the Forward Plan which is 
available on the Council’s website 
 



 

AGENDA 
 

PART ONE 
PUBLIC BUSINESS 

 
 
  Pages 
   

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

3 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 

 

 When the Chair agrees, the public can ask questions about any item for 
decision at the meeting for up to 15 minutes.  Questions must have been 
given to the Head of Law and Governance by 9.30am one clear working day 
before the meeting (email executiveboard@oxford.gov.uk or telephone the 
person named as staff contact).  No supplementary questions or questioning 
will be permitted.  Questions by the public will be taken as read and, when 
the Chair agrees, be responded to at the meeting. 
 

 

4 COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES ON ANY ITEM FOR DECISION ON 

THE BOARD'S AGENDA 

 

 

 City Councillors may, when the Chair agrees, address the Board on an item 
for decision on the agenda (other than on the minutes). The member seeking 
to make an address must notify the Head of Law and Governance by no later 
than 9.30am at least one clear working day before the meeting. An address 
may last for no more than three minutes. If an address is made, the Board 
member who has political responsibility for the item for decision may respond 
or the Board will have regard to the points raised in reaching its decision. 
 

 

5 COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES ON NEIGHBOURHOOD ISSUES 

 

 

 10 minutes of the meeting is available for any Councillor to raise local issues 
on behalf of communities directly with the Board. Priority will be given to 
those who have not already attended within the year and in the order 
received. Issues can only be raised once unless otherwise agreed by the 
Board. The Board’s responsibility will be to hear the issue and respond at the 
meeting, if possible, or arrange a written response within 10 working days. 
 

 

6 HOMELESSNESS PROPERTY INVESTMENT 

 

7 - 34 

 Lead Member: Councillor Seamons,  Executive Board Member for Housing  

 The Head of Housing & Property and the Head of Financial Services 
have submitted a report which seeks approval for the Council to invest in a 
dedicated property fund in order to lever in additional funding to that provided 
by the Council, to procure accommodation that can be used to house 
homeless households in the private rented sector. 

 



 

 
 
Officer Recommendations: That the City Executive Board: 
 
1. Grants project approval for the ‘Real Lettings’ initiative as set out in 

this report to enable the Council to enter into agreements with 
Resonance and St Mungo’s Broadway; 

2. Delegates authority to the Head of Housing and Property and the 
Head of Financial Services to enter into contractual agreements once 
these have been finalised and agreed by the Head of Law and 
Governance; 

3. Delegates authority to the Head of Financial Services to publish a 
Voluntary Ex-ante Transparency (VEAT) Notice publishing the 
Council’s intention to enter into such a contract; 

4. Recommends that Council include this type of investment in its 
Treasury Management Strategy as part of non-specified investments 
and amend the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy in line with 
the principles outlined in this report; 

5. Recommends that Council approve the £2.197 million balance on the 
Homelessness Property Acquisitions capital scheme be transferred to 
this investment. 

6. Recommends that Council approve a supplementary estimate of 
£2.803m; financed from internal borrowing, as a revision to the 
Council’s Capital Programme. 

 
 

7 AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR IT INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

 

35 - 46 

 Lead Member: Councillor Brown,  Executive Board Member for  Customer 
Services and Corporate Services 

 

 The Head of Business Improvement has submitted a report which details the 
outcome of the tender process carried out to appoint one or more IT 
infrastructure partners and recommend award of a single contract for all five 
lots to Specialist Computer Centre Ltd (SCC Ltd). 
 
 
Officer Recommendations: That the City Executive Board: 
 
1. grants project approval for the new IT Infrastructure arrangements 

described in this report; 
2. approves the award of a single contract to SCC Ltd. to deliver all five 

service lots as set out in the tender for IT infrastructure for a period of five 
years with the option to extend for up to a further five years; 

3. delegates authority to finalise the detailed terms of the contract with the 
said supplier to the Executive Director, Organisational Development and 
Corporate Services, in consultation with the Head of Law and 
Governance. 

 
 

 



 

8 ITEMS RAISED BY BOARD MEMBERS  

 

 

9 MINUTES 

 

47 - 58 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2015 
 
Recommendation: The City Executive Board APPROVES the minutes of the 
meeting held on 9 July 2015 as a true and accurate record. 
 

 



 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website. 
 
Declaring an interest 
 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as the existence of 
the interest. 
 
If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you must not 
participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter 
is discussed. 
 
Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception 
 
Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of Conduct 
says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an 
advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and that “you must not place yourself 
in situations where your honesty and integrity may be questioned”.  What this means is that the 
matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a whole and regard should 
continue to be paid to the perception of the public. 
 
*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself 
but also those of the member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or 
as if they were civil partners. 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
To: City Executive Board 
 Council 
 
Date: 30July 2015 
 23 September 2015 

 
Report of:  Head of Housing & Property 

Head of Financial Services 
 
Title of Report: Homelessness Property Investment 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To seek approval to enter into an investment in a 
dedicated property fund. 
          
Key decision: Yes 
 
Executive lead member:   
Councillor Scott Seamons, Board Member for Housing 
Councillor Ed Turner, Board Member for Finance, Asset Management and 
Public Health 
 
Policy Framework: Corporate Plan Priority –Meeting Housing Needs 
 
Recommendation(s): That the City Executive Board: 
 
1. Grantsproject approval for the ‘Real Lettings’ initiative as set out in this 

report to enable the Council to enter into agreements with Resonance and 
St Mungo’s Broadway; 

 
2.  Delegatesauthority to the Head of Housing and Property and the Head of 

Financial Services to enter into contractualagreementsonce these have 
been finalised and agreed by the Head of Law and Governance; 

 
3.  Delegatesauthority to the Head of Financial Services to publish a 

Voluntary Ex-ante Transparency (VEAT) Notice publishing the Council’s 
intention to enter into such a contract; 

 

 

7

Agenda Item 6



4. Recommendsthat Council include this type of investment in itsTreasury 
Management Strategy as part of non-specified investments and amend the 
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy in line with the principles 
outlined in this report; 

 
5.  Recommendsthat Council approvethe £2.197 million balance on the 

Homelessness Property Acquisitions capital scheme be transferred to this 
investment. 

 
6.  RecommendsthatCouncil approve a supplementary estimate of £2.803m; 

financed from internal borrowing, as a revisionto the Council’s Capital 
Programme. 

 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A–Limited Partnership Structure 
Appendix B–Cashflows and Agreements Flow 
Appendix C–Risk Register 
Appendix D–Equalities Impact Assessment 
Appendix E–Support Provided from St Mungo’s Broadway 
 
Background 
1. Local housing authorities have a statutory duty to ensure households that 

are believed to be homeless, eligible for assistance and in priority need 
(primarily if the household is vulnerable or has dependents) are provided 
with interim accommodation.  Following investigations, the Council may 
accept that it has a statutory duty to find suitable permanent 
accommodation for that household.  Temporary Accommodation is the 
accommodation provided by the Council on either an interim basis or, 
where it has accepted a statutory homeless duty, for the period until it 
discharges that duty (usually through an offer of suitable housing). 
 

2. Best practice, is to try to prevent statutory homeless applications and 
acceptances, by taking action as soon as possible to either prevent 
homelessness (by keeping the household in their current accommodation) 
or to alleviate it by finding alternative suitable accommodation and making 
it available. 

 
3. Oxford has traditionally had a disproportionately large ‘homeless
[...]
e additional temporary accommodation units. 
 

17. Most recently the Council has been in discussion with Real Lettings – 
comprising Resonance (a Fund Management Company) and St Mungo’s 
Broadway (a Homelessness Charity).  The Real Lettings model uses a 
property fund to lever in additional funding to that provided by the Council, 
to procure accommodation that can be used to house homeless 
households in the PRS. 

 
18. Until recently the fund has only been available to authorities in the Greater 

London area.  In February of this year, Resonance put forward a proposal 
for an out of London fund.  Most aspects of the fund are firmed up; 
however the service provision aspects are subject to a detailed 
negotiation to balance service provision and risk against costs.   

 
19. Investment in this property fund  is compared against two other options: - 

• Invest in a more general property fund and 

• Purchase properties direct and manage in-house 

13



The relative costs of each are considered over a 10year period to allow 
for a phased introduction and the potential extension of Option 3 by 2 
years. 
 

Options 
 

Option 1 – Invest in General Property Fund 
20. As outlined at paragraphs 9 and 10, the future demands on the 

homelessness service and the associated financial pressures will only 
increase.  If the Council does nothing to alleviate the service issues, the 
current trends suggest that pressures on temporary accommodation are 
likely to grow further, with consequential increased budget pressures. 
 

21. If the Council were to invest £5 million in a normal property fund, it would 
expect to receive an annual return of around 6% or £300kper annum plus 
capital appreciation (assumed at 2% per annum) giving an overall 
average rate of return of 8%. 

 
22. If the demands on the service increase, without additional property 

provision, the impact will be increased use of B&B accommodation.  For 
50 units this would cost in the region of an additional 
[...]
 
• Taking care of home 
• Paying rent when on Universal credit 
• Tenancy sustainment 12 months+ 
• Improved self-confidence and self esteem 

 
The following extract from the Partnership Agreement with Resonance, also details some 
of the reporting measures around tenancy support, sustainment and move-on: 

32



M:\Legal-&-Committee-Services\CoMother\City Executive Board\Meetings\2015 07 30\Homeless Provision\Final\Appendix E - 
Support Provided from St Mungo’s Broadway.doc 

 

33



M:\Legal-&-Committee-Services\CoMother\City Executive Board\Meetings\2015 07 30\Homeless Provision\Final\Appendix E - 
Support Provided from St Mungo’s Broadway.doc 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

34



 
 

 
 

 
To:  City Executive Board  
 
Date:  30th July 2015 
              
Report of:  Head of Business Improvement  
 
Title of Report:   Award of contract for IT Infrastructure Services 
 
 

Summary and Recommendations 
 
Purpose of report:  To advise the City Executive Board on the outcome of 
the tender process carried out to appoint one or more IT infrastructure 
partners and recommend award of a single contract for all five lots to 
Specialist Computer Centre Ltd (SCC Ltd).  
 
Key decision: Yes 
 
Executive lead member: Councillor Susan Brown, Board Member Customer 
and Corporate Services  
 
Policy Framework: Corporate Plan Objective of delivering an efficient and 
effective Council 
 
Recommendation(s): That the City Executive Board:  
 
1. grants project approval for the new IT Infrastructure arrangements 

described in this report; 
2. approves the award of a single contract to SCC Ltd. to deliver all five 

service lots as set out in the tender for IT infrastructure for a period of five 
years with the option to extend for up to a further five years; 

3. delegates authority to finalise the detailed terms of the contract with the 
said supplier to the Executive Director, Organisational Development and 
Corporate Services, in consultation with the Head of Law and Governance. 

 

 
[...]
Database Support 0 0 0 30 25.9 

Lot 5 – Network Security 2.7 0 5.5 30 24.2 

 
          

Total Scores 
Bidder 

1 
Bidder 

2 
Bidder 

3 
Bidder 

4 
Bidder 

5 
Bidder 

6 
Bidder 

7 
SCC Bidder 

9 
Bidder 

10 

Lot 1 & 2 – combined 61.5 51.4 76.6 42.6 57.5 52 77.6 49.2 

Lot 3 – Windows Technical 69.9 47.3 48.2 56.2 54.9 78.4 

Lot 4 – Database Support 44.2 48.1 43.8 76.8 74 

Lot 5 – Network Security 41.4 44.7 52.9 69.6 70.1 

 
          Costs   
          £K 5 year total including transition costs and 130 days of project resource per annum 

Bidder 
1 

Bidder 
2 

Bidder 
3 

Bidder 
4 

Bidder 
5 

Bidder 
6 

Bidder 
7 

SCC Bidder 
9 

Bidder 
10 

Lots 1 & 2 £1,942 £2,555 £1,444 £2,972 £2,128 £2,494 £1,427 £2,683 
 

Lot 3 £833 £2,114 £1,365 £1,193 £1,231 £749 
 

Lot 4 £557 £590 £721 £256 £291 

Lot 5 £918 £940 £873 £481 £530 £573 
 

 

45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE CITY EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

Thursday 9 July 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Price (Leader), Turner (Deputy 
Leader), Brown, Hollingsworth, Kennedy, Rowley, Seamons, Simm, Sinclair and 
Tanner. 
 
OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Van Coulter, Councillor Andrew Gant 
and Councillor Craig Simmons 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Peter Sloman (Chief Executive), Tim Sadler (Executive 
Director Community Services), Jackie Yates (Executive Director Organisational 
Development and Corporate Services), Lyndsey Beveridge (Senior Planner), 
Sarah Harrison (Senior Planner), Mai Jarvis (Environmental Policy Team 
Leader), Jane Lubbock (Head of Business Improvement and Technology), 
Jeremy Thomas (Head of Law and Governance), Julia Tomkins (Grants & 
External Funding Officer), Anna Winship (Financial Accounting Manager), Dave 
Scholes (Housing Needs Manager), Ian Wright (Environmental Development), 
Tanya Bandekar (Service Manager Revenue & Benefits), Adrian Roche (City 
Development) and Catherine Phythian (Committee Services Officer) 
 
 
30. APOLOGIES 
 
There w
[...]
s; this has been discussed in a previous 
report and there is no new data. Further explanation on the risks within 
Environmental Development are included in an updated appendix (now 
appended). 

 
4. We recommend that the City Executive Board considers: 

a) Re-directing a relatively small portion of the underspend (£50-100k) 
towards rough sleeping activities where it could potentially go a long way. 

b) Explores other potential uses for part of the under-spend in improving 
performance against corporate targets, including investing in an additional 
HMO licensing officer. 

A: The under-spend from 2014/15 has been transferred to earmarked reserves 
largely to mitigate future budgetary pressures. A small proportion has been 
transferred to the capital funding reserve which is considered prudent given 
the size of the council’s capital programme.  There is already a substantive 
reserve available for the area of homelessness and this can be used if 
needed.  HMO licensing is currently being consulted on and it will be 
appropriate to consider whether the staffing resource is adequate as part of 
the response to that consultation. 
 

5. We recommend that the City Council continues to embed and improve the 
capital gateway process to further reduce capital slippage. 

A: The overall slippage on the capital budget was around £15million in 
comparison to the original budget of £63million. This primarily related to 
three schemes, Rose Hill Community Centre, Affordable Homes 
Programme, and Vehicles. The average spend on capital over the last 9 
years has been around £20million and the delivery of £48.7 million in 

50



 

2014/15 is significantly above this. The Council will continue to embed and 
improve its monitoring through the Capital Gateway process 

 
 
39. COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES ON ANY ITEM FOR DECISION ON THE 

BOARD'S AGENDA 
 
Cllr Gant addressed the Board with regard to agenda item 7: Diamond Place 
Development Brief Supplementary Planning Document (SPD
[...]
main living in their own homes. He said that he was pleased 
to report that the County Council had asked to extend the scope of the contract 
to include a minor works element previously undertaken by a private contractor. 
 

52



 

The Board suggested that there was scope for the Council to do more to 
publicise the work of the Home Improvement Agency, in terms of the range of 
valuable services that it provided to allow people to live in their own homes.  
 
The City Executive Board resolved to: 
 
1. GRANT delegated authority to the Executive Director of Regeneration and 

Housing, in consultation with the Head of Financial Services and Head of 
Law and Governance to enter into an appropriate contract for the provision 
of a Home Improvement Agency. 

 
 
44. ADOPTION OF CORPORATE BIODIVERSITY STRATEGY 
 
The Executive Director Community Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated now appended) which seeks approval for the adoption of A 
Biodiversity Action Plan for Oxford City Council 2015 - 2020 following a public 
consultation exercise. 
 
Cllr Tanner, the Board Member for Climate Change & Cleaner, Greener Oxford 
presented the report, highlighting the wide range of wildlife and natural habitat to 
be found in the city. 
 
The Environmental Policy Team Leader briefed the Board on the details of the 
Action Plan, noting the Board’s concern that there must be close practical links 
between the biodiversity team and the parks team to ensure that the Council’s 
practices complied with the principles of the Biodiversity Action Plan.  In 
response to questions from the Board the Chief Executive said that he would be 
looking at ways in which to promote the Plan with the County Council and other 
organisations.  He would also be looking at ways to promote the initiative to all 
members of staff. 
 
The City Executive Board resolved to: 
 
1. ADOPT the Biodiversity Action Plan for Oxford City Council; 
 
2. DELEGATE authority to the Board Member for Climate 
[...]
to final publication. 

 
 
The Board noted that this was the final attendance at CEB of Adrian Roche, City 
Development officer.  They thanked him for his work and support and wished 
him well in his new position. 
 
 
47. FLAG FLYING PROTOCOL ON CIVIC BUILDINGS 
 
The Head of Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed the proposed protocol for flag flying on civic buildings. 
 
The City Executive Board resolved to: 
 
1. APPROVE the Flag Flying Protocol (as set out at appendix 1 and its annex at 

appendix 2 to the report); 
 
2. AGREE to delegate to the Head of Law and Governance the operation of the 

protocol including the arrangements for considering one off requests as 
outlined. 

 
 
48. AWARD OF TEMPORARY AGENCY STAFF CONTRACT 
 
The Head of Business Improvement submitted a report (previously circulated 
now appended) which detailed proposals for a temporary agency staff contract 
available for use by Oxfordshire Councils, following the current contract coming 
to an end. 
 
The Head of Business Improvement and Technology presented the report 
explaining that it was a straightforward retender exercise for an existing contract 
arrangement.   
 
The Board noted and welcomed the initiatives in place to reduce the level of 
agency staff employed by the Council but recognised that external factors such 
as the high cost of living and property prices in the city presented a challenge to 
the recruitment and retention of permanent staff.   

55



 

  
The City Executive Board resolved to GRANT delegated authority to the 
Executive Director of Organisational Development and Corporate Services to 
award a new temporary agency staff contract.           
 
 
49. DEBT MANAGEMENT POLICY 
 
The Head of Financial Services submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) for the approval and formal adoption of the Oxford City Council Debt 
Management Policy. 
 
The Executive Director for Organisational Development and Corporate Services 
presented the report.  She explained that this draft Debt Management Policy was 
a refresh of the existing policy, dating from 2013, and that there were no major 
changes to note.  She briefed the Board on the recent organisational changes 
within the Council which meant that there was now a closer alignment of all 
service teams dealing with debt management. 
 
The Board was pleased to note the good collection rates for 2014/15.  
 
The City Executive Board resolved to  
 
1. APPROVE the Debt Management Policy, as set out in Appendix A to the 

report. 
 
 
50. INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2014/15 QUARTER 4 
 
The Head of Financial Services submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed the finance, risk and performance position as at the 
end of Quarter 4, 31 March 2015. 
 
Cllr Turner, Board Member for Finance, Corporate Asset Management and 
Public Health presented the report, referencing the written responses to the 
Scrutiny Committee recommendations.  He drew attention to the Council’s 
General Fund outturn position for 2014-15 (a favourable variance of £1.808m) 
and congratulated officers in exceeding income targets.  He also commented on 
the improved capital performance of the Council. 
 
The City Executive Board resolved to: 
 
1. NOTE the financial outturn and performance of the Council for the year 

2014/15 and also the position on risks outstanding as at 31 March 2015; 
 
2. NOTE the transfers to General Fund earmarked reserves detailed in the 

report and Appendix E5; 
 
3. NOTE the transfers to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) earmarked 

reserves as detailed in paragraph 16;  

56



 

 
4. AGREE the carry forward requests outlined at paragraph 8 and detailed in 

Appendix E4;  
 
5. NOTE the capital carry forwards as detailed in Appendix E2 
 
 
51. ITEMS RAISED BY BOARD MEMBERS 
 
No items were raised by Board Members. 
 
 
52. MINUTES 
 
The Board resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 
2015 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 

PART TWO 
MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 

 
The City Executive Board resolved to exclude the press and public from the 
meeting during consideration of the item in the exempt from publication part of 
the agenda in accordance with the provisions in Paragraph 21(1)(b) of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (England) Regulations 2000 on the 
grounds that their presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described in specific paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 
 
 
53. NOT FOR PUBLICATION - APPENDIX 1B CUMBERLEGE HOUSE 

DEVELOPMENT APPRAISAL 
 
The Board received and noted the contents of the not for publication appendix to the 
report at minute 42.  
 
 
54. NOT FOR PUBLICATION - APPENDIX 2 - HOUSING IMPROVEMENT 

AGENCY CONTRACT AWARD 
 
The Board received and noted the contents of the not for publication appendix to 
the report at minute 43. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 6.25 pm 
 

57



This page is intentionally left blank



Ref Title Risk description Opp/ threat Cause Consequence I P I P I P Control description Due date Status Progress Action Owner

Build vision of 'Low Carbon Economy' 31-Mar-2015 In Progress 50% Tim Sadler

Calculation of internal benefits to Low Carbon City 31-Mar-2015 In Progress 50% Jo Colwell
Share best practice with other organisations offering the service of 31-Mar-2015 In Progress 50% Jo Colwell

SRR-001-ED Service Failure Opportunity to embed HMO licensing across the 
City and to regulate the private rented sector

O Systems failure/ poor delivery of service; 
inadequate engagement; non-compliance with 
regulation/ legislation

Damage to Council reputation and potentially 
finances; risks to occupiers. neighbours

28-Feb-2011 Ian W

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CITY EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

Thursday 30 July 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Price (Leader), Brown, Hollingsworth, 
Kennedy, Rowley, Seamons, Simm, Sinclair and Tanner. 
 
 
OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Jean Fooks 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Peter Sloman (Chief Executive), Jackie Yates (Executive 
Director Organisational Development and Corporate Services), Nigel Kennedy 
(Head of Financial Services), Lindsay Cane (Law and Governance), Jane 
Lubbock (Head of Business Improvement and Technology), Dave Scholes 
(Housing Needs Manager), Paul Fleming (Chief Technology Manager) and 
Catherine Phythian (Committee Services Officer) 
 
 
55. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Turner. 
 
 
56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
57. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
There were no public questions. 
 
 
58. COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES ON ANY ITEM FOR DECISION ON THE 

BOARD'S AGENDA 
 
Cllr Fooks submitted the following question with regard to agenda item 6, 
Homelessness Property Investment: 

“The Government’s proposals for extending the Right to Buy to 
Housing Associations look likely to cause the City to lose a significant 
proportion of its Council stock. Other Councils have set up separate 
Housing Companies to build social housing, for whom the Right to 
Buy does not apply. Have you considered doing this in Oxford with 
any new social housing building plans?” 

 
The Board submitted the following response: 



 

Although we await to see the full detail of the Governments proposals 
for Local Authorities to be required to sell off our higher value void 
properties to pay for the replacement of Housing association 
properties lost through the introduction of Right to Buy (RTB), we 
anticipate that we won’t be able to replace all of our units that are lost 
and that will mean a further net reduction of our stock on top of those 
sold under the current RTB. We are actively considering all options 
including the setting up of a housing company to preserve a supply of 
much needed affordable housing in the City and proposals will be 
considered by members in due course. The Government have 
explicitly indicated that LA companies cannot be used in order to 
avoid the RTB and we expect the Government to legislate on this 
basis. In addition the recent budget announcements from the 
Chancellor with regard to the reduction of rents will significantly 
impact our Housing Revenue Account business plan and constrain 
our ability to fund new Council housing going forward 

 
 
59. COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES ON NEIGHBOURHOOD ISSUES 
 
There were no Councillor addresses on neighbourhood issues. 
 
 
60. HOMELESSNESS PROPERTY INVESTMENT 
 
The Head of Housing & Property and the Head of Financial Services 
submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) which detailed a 
proposal for the Council to enter into an investment in a dedicated property fund 
with Real Lettings – comprising Resonance (a Fund Management Company) 
and St Mungo’s Broadway (a Homelessness Charity).  The Real Lettings model 
uses a property fund to lever in additional funding to that provided by the 
Council, to procure accommodation that can be used to house homeless 
households in the private rented sector. 
 
Councillor Scott Seamons, Board Member Housing introduced the report 
explaining that the Council’s investment of £5M would be match-funded and 
would allow the purchase of 50 dwellings. 
 
The Head of Financial Services briefed the Board on the financial elements of 
the investment proposals.  He said that the main risk to the Council related to 
any downward movement in property prices over the investment term. 
 
In response to questions the Housing Strategy & Needs Manager explained that 
the contract allowed for a maximum 2 year timescale for property purchases and 
that he expected this to be delivered in a steady stream to avoid any distortion of 
the property market.  Properties would be purchased within the “Oxford locality” 
which would offer greater flexibility to get the best value and it was anticipated 
that many properties might be in neighbouring towns with efficient and cost 
effective commuter links to the city. 
 



 

The Board welcomed the investment proposal and commended officers on 
presenting such a creative solution to mitigate the pressures of reduced supply 
and increased demand for affordable housing in the city. 
 
The City Executive Board resolved to: 
 
1. Grant project approval for the ‘Real Lettings’ initiative as set out in this 

report to enable the Council to enter into agreements with Resonance 
and St Mungo’s Broadway; 

 
2. Delegate authority to the Head of Housing and Property and the Head of 

Financial Services to enter into contractual agreements once these have 
been finalised and agreed by the Head of Law and Governance; 

 
3. Delegate authority to the Head of Financial Services to publish a 

Voluntary Ex-ante Transparency (VEAT) Notice publishing the Council’s 
intention to enter into such a contract; 

 
4. Recommend that Council include this type of investment in its Treasury 

Management Strategy as part of non-specified investments and amend 
the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy in line with the principles 
outlined in this report; 

 
5. Recommend that Council approve the £2.197 million balance on the 

Homelessness Property Acquisitions capital scheme be transferred to 
this investment. 

 
6. Recommend that Council approve a supplementary estimate of 

£2.803m; financed from internal borrowing, as a revision to the Council’s 
Capital Programme. 

 
 
61. AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR IT INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 
 
The Head of Business Improvement and Technology submitted a report 
(previously circulated, now appended) which detailed the outcome of the tender 
process carried out to appoint one or more IT infrastructure partners and which 
recommended the award of a single contract for all five lots to Specialist 
Computer Centre Ltd (SCC Ltd). 
  
Councillor Susan Brown, Board Member Customer and Corporate Services 
introduced the report. 
 
In response to questions the Head of Business Improvement and Technology 
and Chief Technology and Information Manager explained that: 

• the new contract would deliver an immediate £150k pa saving; 

• SCC Ltd held the highest level of government accreditation for security;  

• SCC Ltd were already known to the Council as they were a sub-contractor 
to the existing contract with the County Council; 

• the tender lots had requested industry standard service levels; 



 

• the Council would assume in-house responsibility for the support desk 
services provided to members and staff. 

 
The City Executive Board resolved to: 
 
1. grant project approval for the new IT Infrastructure arrangements 

described in the report; 
 
2. approve the award of a single contract to SCC Ltd. to deliver all five 

service lots as set out in the tender for IT infrastructure for a period of five 
years with the option to extend for up to a further five years; 

 
3. delegate authority to finalise the detailed terms of the contract with the 

said supplier to the Executive Director, Organisational Development and 
Corporate Services, in consultation with the Head of Law and 
Governance. 

 
The Board noted that this was the last attendance at CEB of Jane Lubbock, 
Head of Business Improvement and Technology.  They thanked her for her 26 
years of service to the Council and wished her well in her new position. 
 
 
62. ITEMS RAISED BY BOARD MEMBERS 
 
No items were raised by Board Members. 
 
 
63. MINUTES 
 
The Board resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 
2015 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 5.35 pm 
 


